

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

-against-

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC,
PLATINUM CREDIT MANAGEMENT, L.P.,
MARK NORDLICHT, DAVID LEVY, DANIEL
SMALL, URI LANDESMAN, JOSEPH MANN,
JOSEPH SANFILIPPO, and JEFFREY
SHULSE,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:16-cv-06848-BMC

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT DAVID LEVY'S MOTION TO COMPEL INDEMNIFICATION**

**WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
Professional Corporation**

Michael S. Sommer
Eli B. Richlin
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 999-5800
Facsimile: (212) 999-5899
Email: msommer@wsgr.com
Email: erichlin@wsgr.com

Counsel for Defendant David Levy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. MR. LEVY’S INDEMNIFICATION RIGHTS HAVE VESTED, AND HE IS ENTITLED TO IMMEDIATE PAYMENT OF HIS LEGAL FEES AND EXPENSES.....	2
II. WSGR IS ENTITLED TO IMMEDIATE COMPENSATION FOR THE SERVICES IT CONTINUES TO PROVIDE PURSUANT TO ITS AGREEMENT WITH PLATINUM.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Andrikopoulos v. Silicon Valley Innovation Co., LLC</i> , 120 A.3d 19 (Del. Ch. Ct. 2015).....	7
<i>Anes v. Crown P’ship, Inc.</i> , 113 Nev. 195 (1997)	9
<i>Brown v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , No. CV 2017-0480-MTZ, 2019 WL 2244738 (Del. Ch. Ct. May 24, 2019)	3
<i>Eberhard v. Marcu</i> , 530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Green v. Westcap Corp. of Del.</i> , 492 A.2d 260 (Del. Super. Ct. 1985)	3
<i>Henson v. Sousa</i> , No. 8057–VCG, 2015 WL 4640415 (Del. Ch. Ct. Aug. 4, 2015).....	7
<i>In re Adelphia Bus. Sols., Inc.</i> , 296 B.R. 656 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	9
<i>Lawson v. Young</i> , 21 Ohio App. 3d 190 (Ohio Ct. App. 1984)	6, 7, 8
<i>Merritt-Chapman & Scott Corp. v. Wolfson</i> , 321 A.2d 138 (Del. Super. Ct. 1974)	3, 4, 10
<i>Morgan v. Grace</i> , No. Civ. A. 20430, 2003 WL 22461916 (Del. Ch. Ct. Oct. 29, 2003).....	2
<i>Perconti v. Thornton Oil Corp.</i> , No. Civ. A. 18630–NC, 2002 WL 982419 (Del. Ch. Ct. May 3, 2002)	3
<i>Ridder v. CityFed Fin. Corp.</i> , 47 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>SEC v. Illarramendi</i> , No. 3:11CV78 JBA, 2014 WL 545720 (D. Conn. Feb. 10, 2014)	3, 6, 7
<i>SEC v. Lauer</i> , No. 03-80612-CIV, 2012 WL 12892878 (S.D. Fla. July 24, 2012).....	3, 4

Stockman v. Heartland Indus. Partners, L.P.,
No. Civ. A. 4227-VCS,
2009 WL 2096213 (Del. Ch. Ct. July 14, 2009).....4

Waltuch v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.,
88 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1996).....4

Zaman v. Amedeo Holdings, Inc.,
No. Civ. A. 3115-VCS,
2008 WL 2168397 (Del. Ch. Ct. May 23, 2008).....4

STATUTES

8 Del. C. § 1453, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Ralph Ewing Clark,
Treatise on the Law and Practice of Receivers § 428 (3d ed. 1959)9

65 Am. Jur. 2d Receivers § 164.....9
